IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ORIGINAL

CASE NO: **SC01-2430**

CHESTER R. MORRISEY, JR. and LAURA MORRISEY, his wife,

Petitioners,

FILED THOMAS D. HALL

JUL 0 1 2002

CLERK SUPREME COURT BY

vs.

THOMAS M. OWEN,

Respondent.

Application For Discretionary Review of A Decision Of The District Court Of Appeal, Fourth District

Petitioners' Reply Brief On The Merits

Lorenzo Williams Paul P. McMahon

Gary, Williams, Parenti, Finney, Lewis & McManus P.O. Box 3390 Ft. Pierce, FL 34948-3390 (561) 464-2352

-and-

Marjorie Gadarian Graham

Marjorie Gadarian Graham, P.A.
Oakpark-Suite D129
11211 Prosperity Farms Road
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410
(561) 775-1204

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PREFACE	v
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	1

(Raised by Petitioners)

- I. Whether a finding of a permanent injury is required under *Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tompkins*, 651 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1995) and § 627.737(2), Fla. Stat. (1993), in order for a jury to award economic damages for lost wages for the balance of plaintiff's work life and to award future medical damages for plaintiff's life expectancy.
- II. Whether the trial court erred in granting defendants a set-off from the verdict for past social security disability payments paid to plaintiff, but in denying an off-set from collateral source benefits of the amounts paid into the social security system on plaintiff's behalf by his employers.

(Raised by Respondent) (Restated by Petitioners)

- III. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in refusing to grant a mistrial based on the testimony of Dr. Charles Benedict, who did not express new opinions at trial and expressed opinions for which he had the necessary expertise.
- IV. Whether the trial court abused its discretion in refusing to grant a mistrial based on the testimony of Dr. Linda Bland.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

POINT I	4
POINT II	6
POINT III	7
POINT IV	15
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	PAGES	
Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Clark, 676 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 4DCA 1996)	10	
Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tompkins, 651 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1995)	1	
Belmont v. North Broward Hospital District, 727 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	8	
Blackwell v. State, 69 Fla. 453, 68 So. 479 (Fla. 1915)	8	
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Spivak, 675 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4DCA 1996)	10	
Garcia v. Emerson Electric Co., 677 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 3dDCA 1996)	11	
Grau v. Branham, 626 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 4DCA 1993)	9	
Hamilton v. Melbourne Sand Transport, Inc., 687 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	1-2	
Houghton v. Bond, 680 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	12, 14	
Landrum v. State, 79 Fla, 189, 84 So. 535 (Fla. 1920)	8	
Mattek v. White, 695 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	12	
Office Depot, Inc. v. Miller, 584 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 4DCA 1991)	10	
Owen v. Morrisey, 793 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	1	

OTHER	PAGES
Section 3101(a) of the Internal Revenue Code	6
Section 3111 of the Internal Revenue Code	6
§768.76, Florida Statutes	6
